

## Case status table for Administrative Disciplinary Procedures (ADP)

Last update: 01 July 2024

Effective 1 January 2020, the Administrative Disciplinary Procedure (FEI General Regulations) applies to Athletes, Accredited Persons, FEI Representatives, Officials, Organisers, Person responsible and Support Personnel (Coaches, Trainers, Horse Owners, Stewards, Technical Delegates, Judges, Chef d'Equipe, Veterinarians, etc).

[For more information please see the Q&A](#)

Case(s) No.	Name & ID	NF	Function	Event	Date of Notification	Alleged Violation(s)	Date of Decision	Sanction (if any)
ADP 2024/08	<b>Saad Khalifa J D AL KUWARI</b> FEI ID: 10113096	QAT	Athlete	CEI1* - Doha, Mesaieed (QAT) 10-11.05.2024	31/05/2024	Violation of Article 164.11(a) & 164.11(d) of the FEI GRs	23/06/2024	3 (three) Months Suspension 23.06.2024 - 22.09.2024 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2024/07	<b>Suhayb ALLUHAYDAN</b> FEI ID: 10222668	KSA	Athlete	CEI2* CIM - Riyadh (KSA) 12-13.01.2024	27/05/2024	Violation of Article 164.11(a) & 164.11(d) of the FEI GRs	01/07/2024	3 (three) Months Suspension 01.07.2024 - 30.09.2024 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2024/04	<b>Mike KAWAI</b> FEI ID: 10114943	JPN	Athlete	CSI5* - Doha, Al Shaqab (QAT) 24-27.01.2024	09/04/2024	Violation of Article 142 & 164.11 of the FEI GRs	21/05/2024	Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2024/02	<b>Mohammed Nasser S A AL QADI</b> FEI ID: 10093108	QAT	Athlete	CSI2* in Doha, Al Shaqab (QAT) 24-27.01.2024	02/04/2024	Violation of Article 142 & 164.11 of the FEI GRs	02/05/2024	3 (three) Months Suspension 02.05.2024 - 01.08.2024 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2024/01	<b>Davood POURREZAEI</b> FEI ID: 10084733	IRI	Athlete	CSI3* in Butheeb (UAE) 22-25.02.2024	27/03/2024	Violation of Article 142 & 164.11 of the FEI GRs	09/04/2024	2 (two) Months Suspension 09.04.2024 - 08.06.2024
ADP 2023/17	<b>Mansour ALOTAIBI</b> FEI ID: 10135653	KSA	Athlete	CSI1* - Riyadh (KSA) 06-09.12.2023	20/12/2023	Violation of Article 142 & 164.12 of the FEI GRs	25/12/2023	3 (three) Months Suspension 25.12.2023 - 24.03.2024 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2023/16	<b>Sophi VAVILOVA</b> FEI ID: 10300048	KGZ	Athlete	CSI1* in Oliva (ESP) 06-12.11.2023	20/12/2023	Violation of Art. 164.12 (a&d) of the FEI GRs and Art. 1029-1032 of the FEI VRs	18/03/2024	3 (three) Months Suspension 18.03.2024 - 17.06.2024 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2023/15	<b>Enrique Sobral Rodriguez</b> FEI ID: 10050210	ESP	Official	CSIO3* in Vejer de la Frontera (ESP) 25-29.10.2023	07/12/2023	Breach the FEI Jumping Rules by failing to apply Art. 241.3.28 & Art. 256.1.4 of the FEI Jumping Rules	14/12/2023	Formal Warning
ADP 2023/14	<b>Xavier Llorens Pressegue</b> FEI ID: 10105645	ESP	Athlete	CEI1* 100 - Monpazier (FRA) 25-27.08.2023	30/11/2023	Violation of Article 142 & 164.12 of the FEI GRs	21//12/2023	2 (two) Months Suspension 21.12.2023 - 20.02.2024 Fine of CHF 500
ADP 2023/13	<b>Tommaso Gerardi</b> FEI ID: 10081756	ITA	Athlete	CSI2* Gorla Minore (ITA) 28.09.2023 - 01.10.2023	02/11/2023	Violation of Article 142 & 164.12 of the FEI GRs	06/11/2023	3 (three) Months Suspension 06.11.2023 - 05.02.2024 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2023/12	<b>Juan Pablo Jimenez Torres</b> FEI ID: 10113263	MEX	Athlete	CSI2* in Guadalajara - Country Club (MEX) 23-28.05.2023	03/10/2023	Violation of Article 142 & 164.12 of the FEI GRs	03/10/2023	Formal Warning Fine of CHF 500
ADP 2023/11	<b>Balázs Burucs</b> FEI ID: 10051475	HUN	Official	CSI2* Budapest (HUN) 07-09.07.2023	27/07/2023	Breach of FEI Officials' Code of Conduct (Conflict of Interest)	28/07/2023	Formal Warning
ADP 2023/10	<b>Sanne Thijssen</b> FEI ID: 10097112	NED	Athlete	CSIYH ANDALUCIA SUNSHINE TOUR, Vejer de la Frontera (ESP) 19-26.02.2023	28/08/2023	Violation of Article 142 & 164.12 of the FEI GRs	25/09/2023	1 (one) Month Suspension 25.09.2023 - 24.10.2023 Fine of CHF 1'000
ADP 2023/09	<b>Cecilie Hatteland</b> FEI ID: 10006742	NOR	Athlete	CSI4* - Vejer de la Frontera (ESP) 07-12.03.2023	18/07/2023	Violation of Article 142 & 164.12 of the FEI GRs	29/07/2023	1 (one) Month Suspension 29.07.2023 - 28.08.2023 Fine of CHF 1'000

The Administrative Disciplinary Procedure (ADP) is an FEI disciplinary process that allows FEI Headquarters, acting through the FEI Legal Department, to directly impose sanctions for "Minor Offences" committed on or after 1 January 2020.

Minor Offences are those offences where the maximum sanction(s) would be:

- (a) Formal Warning; □
- (b) Fine not exceeding CHF 2,000;
- (c) Provisional Suspension;
- (d) Suspension not exceeding 3 (three) months;
- (e) Demotion of Official (following consultation with the FEI Director of Officials and the relevant FEI discipline director),
- (f) Removal of an Official from a specific Event (following consultation with the FEI Director of Officials and the relevant FEI discipline director).